02-06-2003

RE(

Form **PTO-1594** 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

J	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	<u> </u>
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  JEFFERSON SMURFIT CORPORATION (U.S.)  2-3-03  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: CARAUSTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.  Internal Address:  Street Address: 3100 Joe Jerkins Boulevard City: Austell Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership
Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other  Execution Date: 01/09/2003	Corporation-State North Carolina  Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,173,974 - 1,440,580 - 2,119,723 - 1,804,449
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Summa & Allan, P. A.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:  OB TDIAZ1 00000048 2173974	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_360.00
20 40.00 DP 200.00 DP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 11610 North Community House Road Suite 200	8. Deposit account number:
City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28277	
9. Signature.	THIS SPACE
	February 3, 2003
	er sheet, attachments, and document:  required cover sheet information to: rademarks, Box Assignments  D.C. 20231

REEL: 002665 FRAME: 0362

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NUMBERS CONTINUED FROM ITEM 4

1,454,240

1,201,027

777,217

2,269,147

2,363,457

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002665 FRAME: 0363

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Jefferson Smurfit Corporation (U.S.) ("Jefferson Smurfit") is the owner of the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which trademarks are registered or have pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or foreign trademark offices as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such trademarks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Jefferson Smurfit has entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Purchase Agreement"), dated as of July 22, 2002, in which Jefferson Smurfit has agreed with Caraustar Industries, Inc., as Purchaser ("Caraustar"), with offices at 3100 Joe Jerkins Blvd., Austell, Georgia 30106, to execute this Assignment of Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Jefferson Smurfit hereby assigns, transfers and sells to Caraustar, its legal representatives and assigns, all of Jefferson Smurfit's rights, title, interest, associated goodwill, and all rights of action against third parties Jefferson Smurfit may have in the Trademarks; together with the rights in the Trademarks and to any renewals and extensions of such Trademarks.

Executed this 9th day of January, 2003.

**SELLER:** 

JEFFERSON SMURFIT CORPORATION (U.S.)

By: Claves Of Clauso

Name: Thomas A. Ragano

Title: Nice President - Planning

799312v01\_03197.01227

### **ACCEPTANCE:**

The undersigned, Caraustar Industries, Inc., hereby declares that it has accepted the foregoing assignment.

Signed and sealed this 31th day of January, 20 53.

**BUYER:** 

CARAUSTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

By: Mame: UPSASI & MINESTALE

Title:

799312v01\_03197.01227

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002665 FRAME: 0365

## **SCHEDULE A**

### **TRADEMARKS**

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	Country
A-Pak	2,173,974	USA
Protech	1,440,580	USA
Q-Smooth	2,119,723	USA
Q-Stack	1,804,449	USA
QPM	1,454,240	USA
Q-Lock	1,201,027	USA
Sleek and design	777,217	USA
Quick Grab	2269147	USA
Turf Tube	2363457	USA
Protech	457,901	Benelux
Protech	1,621,469	France
Protech	131,098	Ireland
Protech	569,046	Italy

 $799312v01\_03197.01227$ 

**RECORDED: 02/03/2003** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002665 FRAME: 0366